## **GOVERNMENT OF PUNJAB**

## DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT (HOUSING-I BRANCH)

Notification

The 13th February, 2009

No. 12/45/2006-4HG1/551.— In exercise of the powers vested under Section 2(m) of the Punjab Regional and Town Planning and Development Act, 1995 Amended, 2006, the Governor of Punjab is pleased to appoint the Chief Administrators of all the Urban Development Authorities in the State under the overall control of the Housing and Urban Development Department, to exercise and perform the powers and functions of the Competent Authority under Sections 79, 80(b), 87, 88, and 89 of Chapter XI of the aforesaid Act and rules framed thereunder, within the boundaries of Local Planning Areas, falling in the jurisdiction of respective Urban Development Authority.

Chandigarh: The 12th February, 2009. ARUN GOEL, I.A.S., Secretary to Government, Punjab, Housing and Urban Development Department.